


Decision 2 G.R. No. 206985

The Antecedents

In 2005, Solidum filed a Complaint* for Illegal Dismissal, Illegal
Suspension, Non-payment of Salaries, Damages, and Attorney’s Fees against
Smart, its President and Chief Executive Officer, Napoleon Nazareno, and its

former Marketing Head, Ricardo Isla. The case was docketed as NLRC Case
No. NCR-00-11-09564-05 (Illegal Dismissal Case).

On July 3, 2006, the arbiter rendered a Decision’ in favor of Solidum and

found that he was illegally dismissed from employment by Smart. The
dispositive portion of the Decision reads:

WHEREFORE, premises all considered, judgment is hereby rendered in
favor of complainant and against respondents, as follows:

1. Declaring the 20-day extended preventive suspension of complainant
from October 22, 2006 to November 10, 2005 illegal and tantamount
to constructive dismissal, and ordering respondents to jointly and
severally pay complainant the corresponding salaries, benefits,
privileges, allowances and other incentives/bonuses during the period

from October 22 to November 10, 2005, in the amount of
P236,061.94;

2. Ordering respondehts to jointly and severally pay the complainant’s
unpaid salaries, benefits, privileges, allowances, and other

incentives/bonuses during the 30-day preventive suspension, in the
amount of P365,896.00;

3. Declaring the dismissal of the complainant effective November 11,
2005 as illegal and ordering respondents to reinstate the complainant
to his former position, immediately upon receipt of this decision,
whether physically or in the payroll, at the option of the former, and
failure to exercise their option. within ten (10) days hereof shall place
the complainant on payroll reinstatement, with payment of accrued
salaries, allowances, benefits/incentives and bonuses;

4. Ordering respondents to jointly and severally pay him his full
backwages, inclusive of all benefits, bonuses, privileges, incentives,
allowances or their money equivalents from date of dismissal on
November 11, 2005 until actual reinstatement, partially computed as

follows:

a. Backwages & benefits - P2,903,561.79
b. Quarterly performance bonus - P 935,640.00
c. Monthly gas allowance - P 90,693.00
d. Monthly rice allowance - P 9,000.00
e. Monthly driver’s allowance - P 68,175.00

4
5

fd at 100-101.

Id. at 102—-162. The July 3, 2006 Decision in NLRC Case No. NCR-00-11-09564-05 was penned by Labor
Arbiter Felipe P. Pati of the National Labor Relations Commission, National Capital Region, Quezon City.












Decision 6 | G.R. No. 206985

Let the entire records of this case be remanded to the Labor Arbiter of
origin for the issuance of an alias writ of execution for the collection of
complainant’s accrued reinstatement salaries/wages and other benefits for the
period covering July 13, 2006 to May 29, 2009, less the total amount he already
received as payment thereof.

SO ORDERED.*
The NLRC made the following observations:

In the case at bar, records show that respondents appealed from the Labor
Arbiter’s Decision to the Commission on July 25, 2006. The Commission
resolved respondents’ appeal on January 26, 2009, reversing the Decision of the
Labor Arbiter dated July 3, 2006. Notably, there is no showing in the records
that respondents reinstated complainant to his former position. Hence, pursuant
to Article 223 of the Labor Code, as amended, relative to the reinstatement
aspect of the Labor Arbiter’s Decision, respondents are obligated to pay
complainant’s salaries and benefits, computed from July 13, 2006, when
respondents received a copy of the Labor Arbiter’s Decision which, among
others, ordered the reinstatement of complainant, up to the date of finality of the
Commission’s resolution reversing the Labor Arbiter’s Decision, which, for this

purpose, is reckoned on May 29, 2009, when the Commmsmn denied
complainant’s Motion for Reconsideration.

Indeed, common sense dictates that complainant's entitlement to
reinstatement salaries/wages and benefits, emanating from the Labor Arbiter’s
order of reinstatement, presupposes that said order of reinstatement is still
enforceable. Here, the Labor Arbiter’s order of reinstatement dated July 3, 2006
was no longer enforceable as of May 29, 2009 when the Commission’s
resolution reversing the Labor Arbiter’s order of reinstatement is deemed to
have become final as hereinabove discussed. Patently then, complainant is no
longer entitled to reinstatement salaries/wages and benefits after May 29, 2009.

Significantly, the Order of the Labor Arbiter being appealed from by
complainant, denied the latter’s motion for issuance of alias writ of execution
for the collection of his reinstatement salaries and benefits for the period -
covering January 21, 2009 to April 20, 2009. The Labor Arbiter thus committed
serious error in denying complainant’s motion with respect to his reinstatement
salaries and benefits as he is entitled to the same for the penod starting July 13,
2006 to May 29, 2009.%

Dissatisfied, Smart sought the reconsideration of the NLRC’s Decision.?®

Meanwhile, Solidum filed a Motion for Partial Reconsideration, *°
alleging that the period for computing his accrued reinstatement salaries
should be until August 10, 2009, the date when the May 29, 2009 Decision of
the NLRC became final and executory.

% 1d at261-262.
1 J1d at 260-261.
%14 at270.

¥ Id at 264-267.






















































Decision 24 G.R. No. 206985

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, I certify that the
conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in consultation before the
case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court’s Division.

hief Justice



